TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest as to Discovery Research Group of Utah, Inc.	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ares Capital Corporation, as agent		05/17/2013	CORPORATION: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Discovery Research Group of Utah, Inc.	
Street Address:	1061 East Indiantown Road, Suite 300	
City:	Jupiter	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33477-5143	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: UTAH	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3178094	COMPASSVISION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027393001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

202-739-5652 Phone:

Email: chowell@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Catherine R. Howell, Senior Paralegal Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. Attn: TMSU

Address Line 2: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	003279-01/0020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Catherine R. Howell, Senior Paralegal
Signature:	/Catherine R. Howell/

REEL: 005031 FRAME: 0990

Date:	05/21/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=ares release trademark#page1.tif source=ares release trademark#page2.tif source=ares release trademark#page3.tif source=ares release trademark#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005031 FRAME: 0991

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN COPYRIGHT, TRADEMARK AND PATENT MORTGAGES

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN COPYRIGHT, TRADEMARK AND PATENT MORTGAGES (the "Agreement") is made as of May 17, 2013 by Ares Capital Corporation, a Maryland corporation, as agent ("Secured Party") in favor of DISCOVERY RESEARCH GROUP OF UTAH, INC., a Utah corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor, among others, granted a security interest in certain intellectual property and related rights to PNC Bank, National Association, as agent ("Prior Agent") pursuant to that certain Copyright, Trademark and Patent Security Agreement, dated as of April 8, 2009 by, among others, Grantor in favor of Prior Agent (the "Original IP Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Prior Agent assigned all of its rights under the Original IP Security Agreement to Secured Party pursuant to that certain Assignment of Copyright and Trademark Mortgages, dated as of June 28, 2012 (the "IP Security Assignment" and, together with the Original IP Security Agreement, the "IP Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Original IP Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel 003969, frame 0696 on April 13, 2009:

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the IP Security Assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel 004827, frame 0101 on July 23, 2012;

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Original IP Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Copyright Office at volume 3576, document 835 on April 16, 2009; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party release its interest in Grantor's copyrights, trademarks and patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

1. releases any and all security interests of Secured Party in Grantor's: (i) patents and trademarks, including the trademarks identified in <u>Schedule I-A</u>, and any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, any of the trademarks, (ii) copyrights, rights and interest in copyrights, works protectable by copyright, copyright registrations and copyright applications, and all renewals of any of the foregoing, all income royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under any of the foregoing, licenses of the foregoing, or with respect to any of the foregoing, and (iii) all products and proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any copyright, trademark, or patent or

TRADEMARK REEL: 005031 FRAME: 0992

- (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademarks, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind;
- 2. agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Grantor to Secured Party with respect to the copyrights, trademarks and patents pursuant to or in connection with the IP Security Agreement is terminated; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and United States Copyright Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given;

<u>provided</u> that nothing herein shall be deemed a release of any lien, security interest, right, title or interest of Secured Party in any copyright or trademark or related rights owned by any other "Grantor" referred to in the IP Security Agreement, which lien, security interest, right, title and interest remain in full force and effect.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

DB1/74081548,2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005031 FRAME: 0993

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Copyright, Trademark and Patent Mortgages to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

SECURED PARTY:

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, as

Agent

By:

Name: ___lan Fitzgerald
Title: ___Authorized Signatory

Schedule I-A

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Registration No.	Registration or Filing	Owner
		Date	
Compassvision	Reg. #: 3178094, Serial #:	Reg. Date: 11/28/2006	Discovery Research
	78529881		Group of Utah, Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005031 FRAME: 0995

RECORDED: 05/21/2013